506413944 12/21/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6460701

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SKUNK LABS, LLC	11/02/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DANIEL DEFENSE, LLC	
Street Address:	101 WARFIGHTER WAY	
City:	BLACK CREEK	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	31308	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D742985

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)853-8806

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 404-853-8926

Email: sherilandes@eversheds-sutherland.com

Correspondent Name: JEREMY SPIER / EVERSHEDS SUTHERLAND

Address Line 1: 999 PEACHTREE STREET NE

Address Line 2: SUITE 2300

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	27078-0120
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JEREMY D. SPIER
SIGNATURE:	/Jeremy D. Spier/
DATE SIGNED:	12/21/2020

Total Attachments: 3

source=SkunktoDanielDefense#page1.tif source=SkunktoDanielDefense#page2.tif source=SkunktoDanielDefense#page3.tif

PATENT 506413944 REEL: 054705 FRAME: 0215

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

This Intellectual Property Assignment (this "Assignment") is made effective as of November 2, 2020 (the "Effective Date"), by PETER C. RUGGERO, solely as receiver for the assets of Skunk Labs, LLC and Hudson MFG, LLC as Defendants in Cause No. 312,703-B in the 146th Judicial District Court, Bell County Texas ("Assignor") and by Daniel Defense, LLC ("Assignee").

RECITALS

In connection with that certain October 30, 2020 Order Authorizing and Confirming Sale of Assets of Skunk Labs, LLC and Hudson MFG, LLC (the "Order"), Assignor has agreed to assign to Assignee the Assignor's rights, title and interest in and to the following patents, patent applications, and trademarks of Skunk Labs, LLC and Hudson MFG, LLC:

- 1) U.S. Patent No. 9,915,485 entitled Semi-Auto Pistol
- 2) U.S. Patent No. 10,126,082 entitled Sear Mechanism
- 3) U.S. Patent No. 10,551,137 entitled Semi-Auto Pistol1
- 4) U.S. Patent No. 10,563,940 entitled Slide Serrations
- 5) U.S. Patent No. D742,985 entitled Semi-Auto Pistol
- 6) U.S. Patent Application No. 16/595,336 (2020/0149834) entitled Firearm Trigger
- 7) U.S. Patent Application No. 16/017,730 (2018/0372437) entitled Firearm Insert
- 8) U.S. Patent Application No. 15/644,573 entitled Firearm Barrel Assembly
- 9) U.S. Patent Application No. 15/790,874 entitled Firearms Recoil Spring Insert and Recoil Spring Insert Assembly
- 10) PCT Patent Application No. US2017/063789 (WO2018/102458) entitled Semi-Auto Pistol
- 11) Trademark Serial No. 87210345
- 12) Trademark Serial No. 87131937
- 13) Trademark Serial No. 87259673
- 14) Trademark Serial No. 87259665
- 15) Trademark Serial No. 86725725
- 16) Trademark Serial No. 86725640
- 17) Trademark Serial No. 86725697

Collectively, these patents, patent applications, and trademarks shall be known as the "Intellectual Property."

1

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

<u>Section 1. Assignment</u>. Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all of Skunk Labs, LLC's and Hudson MFG, LLC's rights, title, and interests in and to the Intellectual Property, with all rights to issuances, applications, divisional, extensions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, extensions or foreign equivalents thereof, as appropriate.

<u>Section 2. Assistance</u>. At the request and the sole expense of Assignee, Assignor shall promptly execute and deliver such documents, and take other acts, as Assignor or its counsel may reasonably request to effectuate the purposes of this Assignment and the Order.

<u>Section 3. Counterparts.</u> This Assignment may be executed in any number of original, facsimile or portable document format (pdf) counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be an original, but all of which together shall constitute one instrument.

<u>Section 4. Agreement Controls.</u> This Assignment is subject in all respects to the terms and conditions of the Agreement, which are incorporated herein by reference. This Assignment is given to further evidence (and give immediate effect to) the transfers and assignments contemplated by the Agreement upon the terms and conditions specified therein.

Section 5. Governing Law. This Assignment shall be shall be construed, performed and enforced in accordance with, and governed by, the laws of the United States of America and the State of Texas (without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of laws thereof), except to the extent that the laws of such State are superseded by the Bankruptcy Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed and delivered this Assignment as of the date first above written.

Daniel Defense, LLC

By: Ward
Name: Justin Ward
Title: VP of Legal

Title: VP of Legal
Date: 1/10312.20

Peter C. Ruggero, solely as receiver for the assets of Skunk Labs, LLC and Hudson MFG, LLC as Defendants in Cause No. 312,703-B in the 146th Judicial District Court, Bell County Texas

By: Yeles () () () Name: Peter C. Ruggero

Title: Receiver

Date: 11 | 2 | 2020